
OAKDALE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEDIA BULLETIN
Friday, August 22, 2025

Page 1

08/23/2025

00:57 Extra Patrol                                           2508220001
Officer initiated activity at Battered Beaver, N Yosemite Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

00:59 Premise Check                                          2508220002
Officer initiated activity at 1OAK, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:09 Area Check                                             2508220003
Officer initiated activity at Dorada Park, N 2ND Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:12 Area Check                                             2508220004
Officer initiated activity at Cost Less Market, N Yosemite Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:14 Area Check                                             2508220005
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:19 Area Check                                             2508220006
Officer initiated activity at River Park, River Park, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:20 Premise Check                                          2508220007
Officer initiated activity at Oak Valley Hospital District, S Oak Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:22 Area Check                                             2508220008
Officer initiated activity at Fair Oak Park, Fair Oak Park, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:24 Area Check                                             2508220009
Officer initiated activity at Purple Park, W J St/Cabernet Dr, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:25 Area Check                                             2508220010
Officer initiated activity at Fish Park, Pontiac St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:29 Area Check                                             2508220011
Officer initiated activity at Community Center, S 2ND Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:31 Area Check                                             2508220012
Officer initiated activity at Chevron, W F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

01:33 Area Check                                             2508220013
Officer initiated activity at Rite Aid, W F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

05:18 Area Check                                             2508220014
Officer initiated activity at Fish Park, Pontiac St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

05:22 Area Check                                             2508220015
Officer initiated activity at Haidlen Ford Mercury, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

05:23 Area Check                                             2508220016
Officer initiated activity at Raley's, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

05:34 Area Check                                             2508220017
Officer initiated activity at Fair Oak Park, Fair Oak Park, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

08:00 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220018
Occurred at Astoria Senior Living on Laurel Av. X JUST HAD SEIZURE//UNCONCIOUS//APPS TO BE 
BREATHING//BLOOD COMING FRM HER MOUTH 
Service Class: VOIP.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

08:04 Public Assist                                          2508220019
Occurred at Cvs on E F St. REPTING BUSN EMPLY WAS 23103 COMING INTO THE BUSN - RP STS SHE 
ALMOST CAUSED THEM TO TC NR MAAG/F --- HFA IN A BURG TRK  --- RP ADVING THAT SHE 
FLAGGED DWN AN OFCR THAT WAS IN THE PLOT HEADING INTO WORK THAT ADVD HER SHE 
COULD CALL & SPK W/THE RESP ABT HER DRIVING. RESP DRIVER IS INSIDE THE BUSN & RP IS 
WAITING FOR CONT OUT IFO TRACTOR SUPPLY - WILL BE IN A GRY TOYT TACOMA W/HER CHILDREN 
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Information provided.
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08:10 10851 VC Stolen Vehicle                                2508220020
Occurred at *10-21*GOLDEN Empire Apts on Ponderosa Dr. OCCUR YESTERDAY OR LAST NIGHT//2007 
HONDA CIVIC SILVER //WAS PRKD ON STREET IFO COMPLEX//ALL DOORS WERE LOCKED.  Disposition: 
Information provided.

08:14 Citizen Flag Down                                      2508220021
Officer initiated activity at Central Gas Aka Marathon, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

08:21 Gas Leak                                               2508220022
Occurred at E J St/Buccaneer Av. RP ADV WHEN SHE DROPPED OFF HER CHILD THE HOUSE NEXT TO THE 
SCHOOL W LRG TREE AND BLU TRUCK IFO HAS STRONG SMELL OF GASOLINE.  Disposition: Log note.

08:28 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220023
Occurred at Astoria Senior Living on Laurel Av. 89 YO MALE PATIENT ADV HE IS HAVING A MENTAL 
BREAK DOWN AND WANTS TO GO TO ER//TNSF TO CO.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

08:55 Public Assist                                          2508220025
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

09:52 Cite Sign Off                                          2508220026
Occurred at Oakdale Police Department on N 3RD Av.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

09:56 Public Assist                                          2508220027
Occurred at *10-21* on West Av. RP REQ CIVIL STANBY WHILE HE PICKS UP BELONGINGS FROM EX'S 
HOUSE NEEDING TO GET TOOLS AND UNIFORMS FOR WORK.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

10:17 Public Nuisance                                        2508220028
Occurred on Parkside Wy. STS BEEN HAVING PROBS W/TRANSIENT GOING THRU HER TRASH ON FREQ 
BASIS - RP CONFRONTED HIM TODAY & THEN FOLLOWED HIM TO THE RITE AID PLOT - KEEPS 
WALKING AWAY FRM THE RP - SHE WANTS TO SIGN A CA/602 AGAINST HIM - RESP POSS HMA POSS 
WMA WRNG BB HAT, FACE MASK, TAN COLORED TSHIRT, JEAN SHORTS W/ORNG GLOVES ON A BIKE 
W/BAGS OF RECYCLABLES - SUBJS CURR IFO BACKWOOD BURGERS & RP AT RITE AID IN A DRK GRY 
RANGE ROVER.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

10:19 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220029
Occurred on Magnolia St. MALE W/SOB  -- ON O2 BUT CAN'T TURN ON THE MACH  
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

10:44 Public Assist                                          2508220030
Occurred at Oak Valley Hospital District on S Oak Av. X IN PARKING LOT EITHER HAVING 5150 EPISODE OR 
ON HS//FRIEND DROPPED HER OFF BUT REF TO COME INSIDE, REQ OFCR COME AND ASSIST, X NOT 
SPEAKING CLEARLY OR MAKING ANY SENSE//IN A SILVER INFINITY.  Disposition: UTL/GOA.

10:47 Area Check                                             2508220031
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

10:58 Area Check                                             2508220032
Occurred on E J St. AT THE CRNR OF J/VENTANAS ----- BLVS SOME TYPE OF 415V ----- KEEPS SAYING 
"BEING CONFRONTATIONAL" AND GETTING IN EA OTHER'S FACES ---- 6 - 8 MALES & 1 X (HISP, BLK, & 
WHT) TEENAGERS - STILL ARGUING, DOESN'T WANT IT TO ESCALATE.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

11:15 Parking Comp                                           2508220033
Occurred at Oakdale Market on E I St. WHITE SEDAN PRKD IN HANDICAP SPOT IFO LOC NO PLACARD 
OR TAG ON PLATE.  Disposition: Information provided.

11:19 Extra Patrol                                           2508220034
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

11:20 Traffic Stop                                           2508220035
Officer initiated activity at E G St/S 2ND Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Abated.
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11:35 911 Hang up                                            2508220036
Occurred on S 6TH Av. X CALLED 911 ASKING IF FRIEND "CALLED THE COPS ON HER", WHEN ADVD 
SHE DOES NOT CALL 911 FOR THIS TYPE OF SITUATION, SHE UNDERSTOOD & I PROVIDED HER 
W/NUMBER TO CALL OPD 
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Log note.

11:39 Public Nuisance                                        2508220037
Occurred at Wells Fargo Bank on W F St. WMA 60S MUSTACHE WRNG BB CAP BRITE NEON GRN TSHIRT 
& KHAKI SHORTS W/BACKPACK APPROACHED HER & ASKED FOR $1, GOT UPSET THAT SHE WAS AT 
THE BANK & REFUSED - THEN WALKED AWAY & URINATED IN THE ALLEY BY THE BUSN  ---- GOA 
TWRDS THE BACK OF THE BUSN TWRDS F ST  
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

11:43 Security/Welfare Check                                 2508220038
Occurred on S 6TH Av. RP CALLED WANTING TO KNOW IF HER SON CALLED THE COPS ON HER, 
DISPATCH ADV INFO CAN NOT BE GIVEN OUT, SHE STATED SON WAS IN HER FACE AND NOT LEAVING 
AND THEN SON TOLD HER HE WAS GOING TO CALL THE COPS ON HER SINCE SHE PUSHED HIM, RP 
DENYING PUTTING HANDS ON HIM.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

11:55 Information                                            2508220039
Occurred on W I St.  Disposition: Log note.

12:08 470 PC Forgery                                         2508220040
Occurred at **10-21** . OCCD 8/13 - REPTING THAT X REP W/"FAST ACTION PEST CONTROL" CAME TO 
HIS RESD OFFERING $20 1 DAY SERVICE & ONLY PROVIDED HIS CC INFO - NEVER SIGNED ANY DOCS - 
NOW HE IS REC'ING A BILL FRM THE CO OUT OF STKN ADVING THAT HE HAS SIGNED UP FOR 
QUARTERLY SVC - WHEN HE CONT'D THE CO TO GET COPY OF THE "CONTRACT" HE SUPPOSEDLY 
SIGNED, RP ADVING HE NEVER SIGNED ANYTHING - CONTRACT SHOWS HIS INITIALS BUT ADAMENT 
HE NEVER SIGNED ANY DOCUMENTATION & NOW THEY WANT  HIM TO PAY $169 TO CANCEL THIS 
SVC.  Disposition: Civil.

12:08 911 Hang up                                            2508220041
Occurred on E F St. OPEN LINE NEG SIGNS OF DISTRESS//ON CB RP ADV ACCID DIAL NO LEO OR EMS 
NEEDED.  Disposition: Log note.

12:46 BOL                                                    2508220042
Occurred at Firenze on N Yosemite Av. SB YOSEM - 23103 YOUNG HISP MALE DRIVER IN A SIL CHEVY 
CAMARO  PASSING VEHS IMPROPERLY   --- POSS PASS IN THE VEH.  Disposition: UTL/GOA.

12:55 C6 Follow - up                                         2508220043
Officer initiated activity at Post Rd, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

13:19 Extra Patrol                                           2508220044
Officer initiated activity at Kerr Park, N Stearns Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

13:28 Extra Patrol                                           2508220045
Officer initiated activity at Burchell Hill Park, (Unknown Address), Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

13:37 11-24 Abandoned Veh                                    2508220046
Officer initiated activity at Blk Laurel, Oakdale, CA. CA 6JQH245, NISSAN 350Z.  Disposition: Vehicle tagged.

13:37 10-38 Susp Vehicle                                     2508220047
Officer initiated activity at Gilbert Park, E D St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

13:38 11-24 Abandoned Veh                                    2508220048
Officer initiated activity at Blk Laurel, Oakdale, CA. MISSOURI EXP 3/25, EE2ROD, GT CP.  Disposition: Vehicle 
tagged.
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13:41 Area Check                                             2508220049
Officer initiated activity at Magnolia School, Magnolia St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

13:48 11-24 Abandoned Veh                                    2508220050
Officer initiated activity at E B St, Oakdale, CA. CA 6JJL309, 09 NISSAN MURANO.  Disposition: Vehicle 
tagged.

13:49 Extra Patrol                                           2508220051
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

13:53 Extra Patrol                                           2508220052
Officer initiated activity at Cloverland School, Johnson Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

13:56 Traffic Stop                                           2508220053
Officer initiated activity at W F St/Crane Rd, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

14:07 Extra Patrol                                           2508220054
Officer initiated activity at Dorada Park, N 2ND Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

14:12 10-57s Stray Animal                                    2508220055
Occurred on E A St. REPTING WHT POSS POMERANIAN TYPE DOG//NEG COLLAR//RUNNING LOOSE IFO 
RP'S RESD - UNK WHO BELONGS TO.  Disposition: Animal picked up/Impounded.

14:15 Fire, Non-specific                                     2508220056
Occurred at Belmare Senior Living on W F St. PSTRUC - IN THE MEMORY CARE KITCHEN - BLVS 
ELECTRICAL FIRE - SMOKE  
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

14:31 Animal Bite                                            2508220057
Occurred on Raceway Ct.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

14:42 Parking Comp                                           2508220058
Occurred at 463 S 2ND on S 2ND Av. ON E J ST SIDE - BLK TOYT CAMARY  BLKING DRIVEWAY.  
Disposition: Vehicle tagged.

14:54 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220059
Occurred at Belmare Senior Living on W F St. MALE W BLOOD IN CATHETER//TNSF TO CO.  Disposition: 
Referred/Assist other agency.

15:45 Animal Bite                                            2508220061
Officer initiated activity at Stanislaus St, Riverbank, CA.  Disposition: Follow up.

15:50 10-64s Subpoena Service                                2508220062
Officer initiated activity at Les Schwab Tires, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: No action.

15:53 Area Check                                             2508220063
Officer initiated activity at E North St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

16:01 Cite Sign Off                                          2508220064
Officer initiated activity at Oakdale Police Department, N 3RD Av, Oakdale, CA. SIGN OFF FOR REG ON PTI.  
Disposition: Assist Completed.

16:06 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220065
Occurred on Walnut St. MALE CONSTIPATED 
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

16:16 911 Hang up                                            2508220066
Occurred at E C St/N 3RD Av. RP ADV THERE WAS A MALE AT SNO WHITES THREATENING HIM W A 
FIREARm//DID NOT SEE FIREARM//GROUP CURR WB ON E C 5 TOTAL.  Disposition: Report to follow.

16:27 Warrant Arrest                                         2508220067
Occurred at Oakdale Police Department on N 3RD Av.  Disposition: Report to follow.
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16:35 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220068
Occurred on Armstrong Wy. ELDERLY MALE FELL OUTSIDE OF HIS MOTORHOME AND STILL ON THE 
GROUND UNSURE IF BLEEDING//TNSF TO CO.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

17:09 SPECIAL EVENT                                          2508220069
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Log note.

17:26 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220070
Occurred at Motel 6 on E F St. MALE W/LUNG CANCER W/SOB ON O2 
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: W911.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

17:55 911 Hang up                                            2508220071
Occurred on Gina Wy. TEST CALL 
Service Class: VOIP.  Disposition: Log note.

18:14 Gas Leak                                               2508220072
Occurred at Astoria Senior Living on Laurel Av. GAS SMELL IN THE AREA - UNK EXACT LOC POSS 
COMING FROM PG&E COVER  NEARBY.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.

19:17 Extra Patrol                                           2508220073
Officer initiated activity at Dorada Park, N 2ND Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

19:37 Traffic Stop                                           2508220074
Officer initiated activity at S Yosemite Av/E G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

19:47 Foot Patrol                                            2508220075
Officer initiated activity at Savemart #48, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

19:52 Area Check                                             2508220076
Officer initiated activity at Circle K, S Yosemite Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

19:55 Area Check                                             2508220077
Officer initiated activity at Chevron \, Chevron \, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

19:56 Citizen Flag Down                                      2508220078
Officer initiated activity at E G St/S 1ST Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

20:06 911 Hang up                                            2508220079
Occurred at Dutch Brothers on N Yosemite Av. SPOKE W  ON CB WHO ADV NEG EMERGENCY
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Cancelled.

20:08 Area Check                                             2508220080
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

20:09 Area Check                                             2508220081
Officer initiated activity at Costless, (Unknown Address), Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

20:18 Area Check                                             2508220082
Officer initiated activity at Purple Park, W J St/Cabernet Dr, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

20:20 Parking Comp                                           2508220083
Officer initiated activity at Ohs, W G St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

20:26 Extra Patrol                                           2508220084
Officer initiated activity at Greger Sports Park, (Unknown Address), Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

20:40 Area Check                                             2508220085
Officer initiated activity at 7-11 West, W F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

20:42 Premise Check                                          2508220086
Officer initiated activity at Dying Breed Brewery, Shepard Ct, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Secure.

20:43 Traffic Stop                                           2508220087
Officer initiated activity at Hallman Ln/E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.
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20:48 Traffic Stop                                           2508220088
Officer initiated activity at Central Gas Aka Marathon, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

20:54 Traffic Stop                                           2508220089
Officer initiated activity at Pedersen Rd/E J St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

20:55 Traffic Stop                                           2508220090
Officer initiated activity at W J St/Church Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

21:07 Public Assist                                          2508220091
Occurred at **10-21** on Treecrest Cr. MALE  IN RELATIONSHIP W RP BUT RECENTLY BROKE UP // RP 
WAS CALLING BC THE MALE WAS AT RPS RESID AND REFUSING TO LEAVE - WHILE ON THE PHONE 
RP ADV THE MALE LEFT BUT WOULD STILL LIKE TO TALK TO AN OFCR TO HAVE THE INC 
DOCUMENTED.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

21:09 Traffic Stop                                           2508220092
Officer initiated activity at Davitt Av/W J St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

21:16 Traffic Stop                                           2508220093
Officer initiated activity at Cost Less Market, N Yosemite Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

21:20 Traffic Stop                                           2508220094
Officer initiated activity at W J St/Davitt Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

21:29 Traffic Stop                                           2508220095
Officer initiated activity at E C St/N Yosemite Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

21:36 Traffic Stop                                           2508220096
Officer initiated activity at W F St/Gilbert Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

21:58 Security/Welfare Check                                 2508220097
Occurred at Oak Valley Hospital District on S Oak Av. IN ER RM 13 - FAMILY DISPUTE BETWEEN 2 ADULTS 
AND TWO CHILDREN PRESENT SOMETHING ABT DRUG ABUSE, NEG PHSYICAL VERBAL ONLY- 
WHOLE FAMILY JUST WALKED OUTSIDE, RP REQG OFCR CHECK ON THEM.  HUSB WEARING RED 
TSHIRT & WIFE WEARING WHI SHIRT WITH LEGGINGS
Service Class: VOIP.  Disposition: UTL/GOA.

22:08 415E PC  Noise Disturbance                             2508220098
Occurred on Sun River St. LIVE BAND PLAYING MUSIC FROM ABOVE LOC - REQ OFCRS TO ASK THEM 
TO QUIET DOWN BUT WILL SIGN CA IF THE NOISE DOES NOT STOP.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

22:33 415E PC  Noise Disturbance                             2508220099
Occurred on Blue Spruce Dr. LOUD MUSIC & HOLLERING.  Disposition: Counselled & Released.

22:49 Area Check                                             2508220100
Occurred on Poplar St. Someone trying to get into rps front door, rp hearing a man's voice poss 2 and banging 
on door, nothing seen when rp looked out the window & neg vehicles seen
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Secure.

22:55 Traffic Stop                                           2508220101
Officer initiated activity at S Yosemite Av/Warnerville Rd, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

23:07 Traffic Stop                                           2508220102
Officer initiated activity at S Yosemite Av/Warnerville Rd, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

23:13 Traffic Stop                                           2508220103
Officer initiated activity at S Yosemite Av, Oakdale, CA. (Hundred block.).  Disposition: Cite.

23:19 Traffic Stop                                           2508220104
Officer initiated activity at E G St/Ventanas Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

23:26 Traffic Stop                                           2508220105
Officer initiated activity at Dennys Restaurant, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.
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23:29 Foot Patrol                                            2508220106
Officer initiated activity at Dorada Park, N 2ND Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Assist Completed.

23:35 Security/Welfare Check                                 2508220107
Occurred on Pedersen Rd. RP ADV SISTER  TXTING SISTER 10-44 THOUGHTS LIKE "IM GOING TO KILL 
MYSELF" "I HAVE IT ALL PLANNED OUT" "IM DEBATING ON WHETHER IM GOING TO DO IT OR NOT" 
// LAST HEARD FROM HER APPROX AN HOUR AGO 
Disposition: Assist Completed.

23:48 Traffic Stop                                           2508220108
Officer initiated activity at Deo Gloria Dr/Hwy 108 120, County, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

23:57 Traffic Stop                                           2508220109
Officer initiated activity at E J St/S 3RD Av, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

23:57 Traffic Stop                                           2508220110
Officer initiated activity at Wendy's, E F St, Oakdale, CA.  Disposition: Cite.

23:57 Emergency Med Srv                                      2508220111
Occurred on Walnut St.
Wireless E911 Call: 
Service Class: WPH2.  Disposition: Referred/Assist other agency.


